Interest rate risk on short term borrowings is covered by holding "Prepayment Option" which can
be exercised upon any adverse movement in the underlying interest rates.

Financial assets include balances of Rs. 4.9 million (2011: Rs. 7 million) which are subject to interest
rate risk. Financial liabilities include balances of Rs. 10,325 million (2011: Rs. 12,675 million) which
are subject to interest rate risk. Applicable interest rates for financial assets and liabilities are given
in respective notes.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rate at the balance sheet would not effect profit or loss of the Company.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

At June 30, 2012, if interest rates on long term financing had been 1% higher/lower with all other variables held constant,
post tax loss for the year would have been Rs. 7 million (2011: Rs. 11 million) higher/lower, mainly as a result of higher
/lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings.

Financial assets

Loans and receivables

Long term deposits -   -   -   -   47,801 47,801 47,801 33,057

Trade debts  -   -   -   2,046,748 27,411 2,074,159 2,074,159 2,030,723

Loans and advances 2,711 2,217 4,928 683 683 1,366 6,294 8,232

Other receivables -   -   -   182,699 -   182,699 182,699 212,546

Cash and bank balances -   -   -   120,013 -   120,013 120,013 83,355

 2,711 2,217 4,928 2,350,143 75,895 2,426,038 2,430,966 2,367,913

Financial liabilities

At amortised cost

Long term loans  664,636  2,096,432  2,761,068  -   -   -   2,761,068  2,830,635

At fair value through
profit and loss account

Short term borrowings  7,289,065 -   7,289,065 -   -   -   7,289,065 9,759,190

Trade and other payables  275,027 -   275,027 2,279,102 -   2,279,102 2,554,129 2,488,837

Accrued interest  -   -   -   185,895 -   185,895 185,895 216,798

8,228,728  2,096,432 10,325,160 2,464,997 -   2,464,997 12,790,157 15,295,460

Off balance sheet items

Financial commitments

Guarantees  -   -   -   260,061 -   260,061 260,061 257,061

Bills discounted  -   -   -   1,730,690 -   1,730,690 1,730,690 1,306,092

Commitments  -   -   -   570,604 -   570,604  570,604  920,854

-   -   -   2,561,355 -   2,561,355 2,561,355 2,484,007

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Interest / mark-up bearing Non interest / mark-up bearing

Maturity Maturity Sub Maturity Maturity Sub 2012 2011

upto one after one total upto one after one total Total Total

year year year year

Rs. 000s

Notes to the Accounts

75 I Annual Report 2012 Annual Report 2012 I 76

a. Long term loans

The Company obtains guarantees by two employees against each disbursement made on
account of loans and these can be assessed by reference to note no. 16. The carrying amount
of guarantees are up to the extent of loans outstanding as at the date of default. Further, the
guarantor will pay the outstanding amount if the counter party will not meet their obligation.
In addition, these loans are secured against outstanding balance of provident fund and end of
service dues of the relevant employee.

The Company believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of loans that are